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Particulars to be examined

Is the .. competent ?

LS .̂HUUL̂ IEndorsement as to result of examination

Is the application in.the 

prescribed form ?

is tfee application in paper 

book form ?

a)

c) Have six complete sets of the 

application been filed ?

a) Is the agpgajr^n time ? ^

b) If  not, by hou many days it 

is beyond time?

c) Has suffieient case for not 

snaking the applicatioQ in time,

*■ been filed?-

4 ,  I Has the document of authorisation/ 
i| l/akalatnama been filed ?

5, I Is the application accompanied*by 
I 8 .OyPostal Order for Rs.SO/-

6 ,  ]i Has the certifie.d copy/copies 

I of the order(s) against which the

application is made been filed?

•7 , a)- Have the copies of the

document^relied upon by the 

applicant and mentioned in the 

application, been filed ?

b) Have the documents referred 

to in .(a )  above duly attested 

by a Gazetted Officer and 

numbered .accordingly ?

c). Are the documents referred

-to in (a ) above neatly typed - 

in double sapce ? .

Has the index of documents been 

filed and pagefing'done properly ■? '

Have the chronological details 

of representation made and the ‘ 

out' come of such representation 

been indicated in the application?

is the matter rqised in the appli­

cation pending before any court of 

Lam or any other Bench of Tribunal?
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CENIRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, ALLAHABAD ' 

Registration O.A. No.388 of 1990 (L)

S .K . Nigam . . . .  Applicai t

Versus

Union of India & O th e rs .........Respondents

Hon.Mr.Justice K.Nath, V .C .

Hon«Mr» A«B«Gorthi. Metriber(A)

(By Hon.Mr.Justice K.Nath, V .C .)

This application under Section 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 is for quashing 

an order dated 8* 8 . 8 9  contained in Annexure-1 

whereby certain amounts alleged to have been paid 

to the applicant during the course of employment 

to be in excess of the amount for which he was 

entitled were ordered to be recovered from the 

applicant’ s amount of relief payable on his 

pension. The applicant retired seme time back 

and after his retirement a sxim of Rs,3897-40 was 

sought to be recovered by impugned Annescure-l.

2, The simple case of the ^plicant is that

relief on pension is part of pension and therefore 

no recovery can be made in view of the provisions 

of the Pension Act#1071, Notices have been issued 

to the respondents to show cause. Shri Arjun Bhargava 

made appearance on behalf of the respondents. He 

relied upon the Railway Board's letter No.F(E)lll/85 PN 

1/30 dated 20,9*85 in which it is stated that the



h 5

- 2 -

qpaestion of recovery of Govt. «Lues from relief 

admissible on pension had been examined in 

consultation with the Ministiry of Finance and 

it was decided that relief payable on pension 

is not covered by Pensions Act ana hence there 

may be no objection to the recovery of such 

amount from the pensioner's relief.

3, An identical circular issued by the 

Ministry of Finance in U.-O. No.728-EV (A) dated , 

7 .2 ,78  came up for consideration before the 

Principal Bench of this Tribunal in the Case

^«P«Sharma Versus Union of India anri Others 

(1980) 8 ATC 26 and it  was held that relief on 

pension is part of pension and that the aforesaid 

circular of the Finance Ministry has no legal 

binding forced see para 26). Same view was 

adopted in the case of Smt.Yashwanti Sood Vs«

Union of India and Others (1988) 7 ATC 717.

4 , There is  no reason to take a different 

view in the matter of the circulars by the Railways 

which itself is based upon the opinion of the 

Ministry of Finance.

5, The application is allowed and the 

impugned Ann^xure-1 dated 8 .8 .89  so far as it 

directs recovery of Rs.3897-40 from the relief 

payable on pension to the applicant is struck down.

There will be no order as to cost4,

MembeQ (A) Vice Chairman

Dated the 5th April, 1991.

RKM
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In the Central Administratiwa Tribunal, iUlahabsd.

Lucknow Circuit Bench, Lucknow,
'V

J

Application undar section 19 olF the Administrative 
Tribunal Act, 1985.

OA No 3  S’ 8/1990

Title oft ha Case S 

S«K« Nigam

Vs,

Union of India & others

i m i

mWPILATlDN NO, 1

Applicant

Respondnets«

S*NO* Description of Documents Annsxure
No,

Esae 
from - to

1o

2«

Application

Order No,E/LitAip/LKO 
fixation/Dup, dated 
8*8*89 by3r* DAO/NR/LKOe

Vakalatnama 2?

6“

7

\

Lucknow*

Dated 5 5 8  ^11^90
«rl ofSignature of the Appli-
C£̂ tfl

[Qa

( V*0» Si^tiKL^
A DUO CATE 

COUNSEL 0!R FIQR THE APPLl CAN!
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In the Central Administrati\/9 Iribunai

P*tc ®V

Lucknou Circuit Bsnch Lucknow* |

OA No. - /  1990

Shri 3*K* NigaiOj aged about 60 years, son of lata Debi Saran^ 
rstirsd Senior Fual Inspsctor, Northern Raiiuay^ Lucknoy^ and 
R/o 563 /25 , Chitra Gupta Nagar, Alasnbagh, Lucknc_y>^

Applicant,

/ /

Us.

1*

3*̂

Ths Union of India 
Railway, Head QtrsJ

hrough the General f'lanager. Northern 
aroda Housei  ̂ Neu Oalhi«

The Chairman, Railway Board, Ministry of Railway^ Rail 
Bhawan, Naw Oelhi«

The Divisional Railway Manager,
Northern Railway, Hazratganj, Lucknow*

Tha Senior Oiyisional Accounts Officer, Northarn Railway, 
Hazratganj, Lucknaw,

Respondents,

fVrw\fl./KAUA K fa \ ,

QETAILS OF APPLICATION

1© Particulars of the order
against which the application 
is mads*

2» 3ujisdii:t4g,n f, thg. 

The Order No.L/Lit/up/LKO^ 
fixation/Oup dated 8 .8 ,1989
passed by the Senior Di\;l* 
Aaoounts Officer, Northern 
Railway, Lucknow, (;̂ aAw\flAax*.

/Si \)

The applicant declares that the subject matters of the , 
orders against which he cm wants redressal kSMjRitfeiEnR is 
uithin ths jurisdiction of the Tribunal*

yim.it.at;^Qjai

The applicant further declares that the application is 
within tha limitation period prescribed in section 21 
of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985#

I

4<̂ Tacts of the case; The facts of the case are given below}«

(i) That the applicant is an ex-*Senior Fuel Inspector
who, while in service, was working under the Division 
al Railway Manager, Northern Railway, Lucknow*’

(ii)  That Uae^raitired from service under age limit on--- 
^ 58 yas-s and after his ratirsfnant was drawing his
pension from the State Bank of India,Alarobagh Branch, 
Lucknow against PPO No» PPO/8/078725l4/Sr*OAO/NR/LKO^

(i i i )  That it so happsned that while drawing his pension
for the month of Dacanber, 1989 p'aid in January, 1990 
against the above mentioned PPO from tha aforesaid 
Stats Bank a sum of Rs» 998/- as against fee 1498/- due
for the pension for December, 1989 was ^aid to him
on 23* 1o90 and a sum of lfe« 500/— uas paid lass by the 
sa^d bank|». ------ -

C o n t d * * * ,  2o-
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(v)

; s 2 } s

That the applicant was 
or authority for this

not at a l l  auaro o f  the 
I 3 3 3  payment*

reasons

That in order to know the reasons, 
cumstances for this short payment 
sant a reprassntation dated 2 ,4#90 
Bank of India, Alambagh Lucknay to 
thearoount paid less in the payment

authority and cir- 
of his pension ha 
to the Manager, State 
arrange payment of 
of his pension

Awnfi/>UUA K2 'b

:o

ft-vuvu/»OxiA K:: 5* .

inthe next month, it  it uas dua to some oversight 
or clerical error or intisnats him the reasons and 
authority, if  any, for,such lass payment as he had rtj 

f knowledge of any sj^rt in this connection* A true 
copy of the said representation dated 2*4*90 is 
annexed as annaxurs No#3 to this application,

(vi) That the State Bank of India, Alambagh, Lucknow v/ide 
his letter dated 23, 5*90 replied in response to the 
applicants representation dated 2*4,90 that under 
instructions from the Senior Oivisionai ^iccounts 
Officer, Northern Railway, Lucknbu>v/ida his letter 
No*£/Lit/Up/LKO«Fixtation/Dup* dated. 8,8*1989 a ' reco v/sr 
of fee 4,849*80 uas to be raade from his pension from 
relief payable to hims So a recovsry of fe, 500/- uas ĵ 
started, from his pension from the raonth of DBcembar,89 
ift true copy of the reply dated 28.5*90 from thesaid 
Bank isfilsd as annsxure No,4 to this application,

(wii) That the applicant sant a representation dated 27,6.90 
to respondeat No*4 to intimate him the details of 
recoveries, reasons for recoveries, copy of the order 
of thecompstent authority to make such recoveries and 
so on alongwith a copy of his letter dated) 8 ,8 ,  1989 
sent by hiro to the Said bank as he had oeither any 

/ prior knowledge orprior show-causs-notice for the 
recoveries* A true copy of the^representation dated 
27,6*90 is annexed as annexura No, 5 to this applicatioi

(viii)That getting no response from the respondent No,4
the applicant sent reminders dated 19*7^90 and 6*10,90 
to him but to no effect* A reply is still awaited from, 
his end. True copies of the reminders dated 19*7,90 
and 5,10,90 are enclosed as annexurss No,6 & 7 to this 
application*

(iK)

(x)

(xi)

That a sum of Rs* 3897o40 has been recover-Jd from pensiot 
of the applicant as underj-

December, 1989 - Bs, 500/- 3an*,19fl0 fe„500/-Feb* 9QRs, 500; 
PlarcM 1990 î * 500/-, A pril ,1990 fe* 500/- f»lay, 1990-&.500/ 
3une, 1990 Rs, 500/- 3uly, 1990 fe* 397* 40,

That the recoveries have been made ftocn the pension 
of the applicant without giving him an opportunity of 
prior show cause notice to explain*

That the recoveries have a punitive effect which is 
clearly ^ o l a t i v e  o f natural justice*

(xii)That-recoveries hava bean made without intimating 
the applicant the reasons thereof andalso without 
communicating the ordes of the competent authority 
prior to making the recoveries.

C o n t d * , , , , 3 *



d )

, (xiii) That the respondent No.4 uas not coropetant to pass.
an o rd^  for ma>'king recowerias from thepension 

of tha applicant.

Grounds for Relief with legal pro^lsioni

(i) Because tha recovaries have bsen made frora the
pension of the a pplicant without prior shsu caUse 
notice hence arbittary,

(ii )  Because the recoyeries uithout prior show cauas
notice have a fsa punitive effect hence is clearly 
tjfcolative of natural justice*,

( i i i )  Because the recoveries have been effected from
. pension without giving reasons thereof hence it

S  deprived the applicant of the opportunity of making
appeal or representation against tha said order,

> - (iv) Because the orders of the competent authotity
J ■ authorising recoveries from pension uera never commu­

nicated: to the applicant and the recoveries have 
bsan made direct from his pension without communi­
cating the order passed against the applicant,

( v) Because relief i &  pension is part of basic pension
hence no recovaries even frosn relief on pensions 
cs\ ba effected.

-'-.y

(vi) Because tha recoveries have been made without folldow* 
ing the procedure prascribed for recovery from 
pension, ^

/ (vii) Because no>{p-art -e-fpension or relief on pension
can ba made unless the condition laid down by pension 
manual are fulfilled,

(viii) Because, Senior Divisional Accounts Officer, Respon­
dent No*4 is  not corapetoit tb pass any order for 
making recoveries from pension of the applicant,

(ix) Secauoa tha orders dated 8«8#89 of the respondent 
Noo4 are most illegal, arbitrary unuarantad^ 
malafide and without jurisdiction#

(i) That the applicant after having knowledge of reco vary 
of f?so SOQ/- from his pension of Decanber, 1989 paid 
in Oanuary, 1990 made a representation dated 2o4«90 
annexure No,3 to the {Manager Stats Bank of India, 
Alambagh, Lucknoy to^in d  out the details of reco-

/ varies, reasons there/We and authority for making
such recoveries,

(ii)  That on getting the requisite information from the 
Said Bank on 28,5«9D annexure No,4 the applicant 
SBfit a representation dated 27,6,90 (annexure No*3) 
to respondnst No,4 but no reply usas received from 
him,

( i i i )  That getting no reply from the respondent No, 4 the 
applicant sent reminders datad 19*7,90 ( Annexurs—6) 
and 6,10,90 annexure No,7 but no reply haa; been 
receivod from tha said authority so far*

C o n t d , ,  , ,  • * 4o
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The applicant declares that ha has availsd of all \ 

the ramadiss available to him under the re Jiaxro^' service 

Rules etc#

7 - Wattsr not oreviously filed or pending uith any other Court:
®  ________________________________J.U-aL-iJ1 ^^llM]ILIII IIIIIWB* 1_________________» _______________- - T iM liam  !!■ Ti- n------r --------------■a- -V ■ ■ •••■  '■■■ ........................... ........................... ...........................

The applicant further declares that he has not previously
/ filed any applicationjj, writ petetition or suit regarding

matter in respect of which this application hasbeen made, before 
any Court orany other authority or any other banch of the Tribu­
nal nor any such ^plication* writ petition or suit is pending 

before any of them.

8* Relief Soughtsj

/ In view of the facts roentioned^para 4 above the applicant
, p ray^  for the following reliefs:- ^

(i )  The Hon*ble Tribunal may kindly be pleased to quash/ set
> . aside to impugned order dated 8,8*89 passed by the res-

y  pondent No# 4 as contained inannexure No*1 to this applicat­
ion against the applicant#

(ii)  The Hon'ble Tribunal may kindly be pleased to direct the 
respondBSt© to refund the amount so recovered from the 
pension of the applicant tohim#

(i i i )  Any other relief which the Hon* ble "Tribunal may find^ jus-t

>• and proper be also awardedo

9# Interim order, i f  any, applied forj

Pending final decision on the applicafcion, the applicant 
seeks the following interim relief#

 ̂ No interim order applied for, hence rwt applicable,

10# In  the event of the 0 ^^plica«tion being sent by registered
post, it may be stated-wtj whether the applicant desires to 

 ̂ have oral hearing at admission stage and ifso , he shall attach a.
self addressed post card or inland letter at which intimation 
regarding a date ofhearing could be sent to him#

Not applicabis in the instant case,

1 Particulars of the Sank Oraft/Postal Orders fildd fe# 50/—

in respect of,the application fee#

(i)  Number of Indian Postal Orders ( i

(ii> Name of the issuing Post Office

(i i i )  Date oif issue ofpostal order #,^^,

(iv) Post office at which payable #, '
I

12# List of £nclosures8

As per index enclosed*

C o n t d # » , « 5 ^
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I ,  S^Ke Nigam, 3/o Late Sri Debi Saran aged about 60 

years, R/o S63/25, CMtra GuptaNagar, Alarobagh, Lucknow, do 

hereby verify that the contents ofparas 1 to 6 to 12 are

true to my personal knouledge and thereof  para 5 are believed 

to be true on legal advise and that 1 have m)t supressedi any 

material fact©

Lucknow, aignaturyof the Applicant,

> Dated ^ 8  1U90

To, The Registrar,
Central Administrative Tribunal,

Lucknow .  V. D.
M.

, ■ - ' • 1 i.v,

84/j" j, K i, > ki,., !jjty,

, L U  C K N O  VV.
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No. E/Lit/UP/LKO-Fixation/Dup.

1«, The Manager,
3 tat3 Bank of India 
Alambagh, Branch, 
Luakno y*

Copy;

1o The Manager,
Stata Bank of India 
Hazratganj,
Lucknou,

2*

2«

rt

Oatsd.’ a .8.89

Oi\/isionai Qffica 
Uucknou,

The !*lanagar,
State 3ank of India,
Amina bad B r a  non,
L u c k n o u ,

The Planager, 
Ssntral Bank 
Hazratganj, 
Lucknou*

of India,

>

J

Dear Sir, 

Subs Recovery of Govt* amount inadvants^ly paid in sxoess 
to the Retired Railway servant uhila in service, from 
tiie relief amount being paid to theni alonguiith pension 

amount.

Consequent upon review of amount of arrears of pay and 
allowance paid to various Railway einployeea as a consequence 
of Courts judgement* It has come to the notice that inadvsntexi- 
jtly the following pensioners, while in service of Railway Depttc 
now drawing their pension and relief adaiissibla fro.n time on 
the amount of their pension from your Bank have been paid excess 
amount as shown against thsir names* /payable

Therefore, it has Isiasĉ  now bean daoided to recover the 
excess amount, as indicated below from the agiount of relief/from 
time to time to the pensioners to make good the loss bexng suff­
ered by the Govt«

Particulars of the Pensioners Amount to be recovered 
from the amount of relief 
□ avable to the osnsiQnQj?_s,

Sri Lalta Prasad Gupta,
3/o 3hri Ourga Prasad Gupta, 
drawing pension etc, from 
Stata Bank of India,
Am;knabad Branch, Lucknow* 16,820*00
vide P.P.O* No. PPD/B/0 78 51857/Sr*DAO/( NR) LKO* 
dat ed- D ec^ 158 5,

Shri Sushil Kurtiar Nigam,
3/o Shri Debi 3a~ran 
drawing pension etc, from 
State Bank of India,
Alarobagh Branch, Lucknou 
vide PPO NooPP0/B/078725l4/Sr*0A0/NR/LK0 
dated Oct ,, 1987, A / c N o ,793.6

Rbc 3,897*40

Shri Tilak Raj 
S/o Shri Hans Raj 
drawing pension etc# from 
Central Bank of India 
A-lambagh Branch, Lucknou 
Vida PPO No. PPO/B/07862210/Sr,DAO/NR/LKO 
dated Oec#, 1986, A/c No,l52S)

fe* 4,849*40
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You are therefore, requestsd to recover the aforesaid ^  
mentioned excess anount from the relief amount admissiblQ from 
time to time to the pensioners drau/ing pension from your Banko 
In ca8Eia> the pensionars is dead, and the family pension is 
being drawn by the widow, the said amount be recovered^ from 
the relief amount payable to her on the amount of family 
pension and the office be informed accordingly.

Please ackrtauledge receipt of th^s letter*

Yours faithfully,

I

For Sk. Divisional Rly* Manager, Signad Sr, Divisional-
Northern Railway, Account Officer,
Hazratganj, Luckno u* ffiiprthern Railway,

i-' * Hazratganj, Lucknow®

V. p. SHUKLM
. î .P V.,

84/5a!i, K . . .. ai,!/jul^anj,

L U  o K  N O  VV,

4
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In ths Central Adrainistfeatiwe Tribunal, Allahabad 

Eucknou Circuit Banch, Lucknow.

0 A /  1990 (^^7

S^Ko Mi gam

y s .

CD

Union of India & others •,eao«««

IN D D l

%

CDWPlLftTIOW HID„- a

•  • e»

Applicant

Sespo ndsnts,

'rv

S-Noo Description of Oocuments Annsxurs pa,q,?..
«o , Ftom - To

A' true copy of the reprasan- 3 
tation dated 2«4«90 from the 
applicant to Manager State 
Bank of India, Alambagh,
Luck no Uo

A true copy ofreply dated 4
28,5o9D by State Bank of 
India, Alambagh, Lucknow^ 
to the applicalito^

A true copy of represent- . 5 
ation dtp 27.6*90 by applicant 
to Sr, OAO/NR/LKO.

true copy of reminder 6
dt, 19»7»90 by applicant 
to 3r , OAO/NR/LKO,

A true copy of reroindar 7
dt* 6*10.90 by applicant 
to Sr, OAO/NR/LKO,

lo

\l

\1.

>

Lucknou,

Dated t 9k‘̂ «11o90

Signature of the applicant.

(U .D* SHUt^)
AD VO CATE*

QOUNSa FOR THE APPLICANT.
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wfTlgpgq.ŷy
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'■--j -,i

^ 0,

@

T h f  liana g e r , 

“ ‘ it® Bank o f  Xnflla.

Alam'bagh Branch, 
Lucknow,

Tefir Sir,

Begt, Recovery of Rs, 600/- from the amount of 
pension dyevn on 23 *1 ,90  for the month 
of Deceabey 89, paW  In J’annary 1990 
against PgPiO; to, P ,P .0*/B /0787S514/
Sr. B .A ,0 , Sf;P; /LKO;

oo««o«

Whll® drawing my pension amounting to RSo 

1498/- , payment to me, for tho Konth ending 

??©cemt)er 1989. I was paid only RBo 998/ -  on 

23,1*90«, T tms paid He* 600/» leos by'fj^r bank,
w

T do not knov vhy this &mGmt Rs, 500/- tfos paid 

ie«s to me.

\s
tb

T , therefore, request yoti to please ©xamlne 

ycur records and arrange to reeotip the dedtiotions

© 80 wed©| In the next payraerit of Piy pension^ or 

Intimate p® the reasons and antherity^ If  any , 

for mieh Heos payment eg T hay© no knowledge of 

«ny «Kort In this connection.

7 o « r *0 f a i t h f u l l y

s3 CVvL.

Ltioknow (^ o h l l  %!BOi! ?igaai) 

n /t  5 6 3 /2 6 ,  (^itro  tap U  
I gar5 ^lawba^,! Jitielrjî w,

lij ;i V  ̂ \
-% i '• -*-5

1 i  i-ii

V. D. SHUKLR_
u.P 

M "Oc^Tk’ 
84/133, Kat ,1 .:aq:;,,:;ig ,̂y  ̂

L (J C K\\ O  V¥.



Phone: 50720,!

sfrsfW'T wr̂ r, ?f«qcR 

Alambagh Branch Lucknow.

%0

Code No. 3222  

Jlegraphic Address ; ALAMABRAN

No.

X

6-̂ ,' S l i 'M  K\nv\<ĵ  

Date nSl^

,v„u. V j , v c „ „  u  A . .U , .  A . 0 - s A i ;> 5 o

tAL/ l''-CUM <■̂''*'̂ •15,(0 ‘

l;v h,v,ue„,-,( ~'’̂ V ^ '

(a b< yv\fV'\f
otÂ  Ihi

p> <'■' L\

( Uf Vi i O'l V

M.'i ( . lio

iv

ry

}'h y cX'.-'vt.'i' V_ I

I
)

A'l * tw « L;L/

V. D. SHUKLK

8 i/33 i, K

L U C K  i\ o  vv



Te

Ths Senior Oiuisional Accounts Officsr, 
Northern Railway,
L U C K N 0 U.

Sir,

Re} Recovery of Rs. 500/- from the amount of pension 
draun on 23,01. 1990 for the month of December *89 
paid in January, 1990 against P.P.O. No. PPO/B/ 
07872514/Sr, Q .A .O ., N. Railuay, Lucknow.

In response to my representation dated 02.04, 1990 to 

the State Bank of India, Alambagh, Lucknou (copy enclosed)

I haue received a reply dated 20,05, 1990 from the said Bank 

(copy enclosed) that on instruction from your honour vide your 

letter No. E/Lit/UP/LKO-Fixation/;U^^» dated 08,08, 1989 , a 

recovery of Rs, 4,849,80 is to be made from my pension from the 

relief payable to me, A recovery of sum of Rs, 500//^ has already 

been made from my pension for the month ending December 1989.

I had no prior knowledge about this recovery, I shall feel 

highly obliged if your honour will please communicate me the 

details of the recovery, reasons for recovery, the copy of the 

order of the competent authority to make such recoveries and so 

on alonguith a copy of your letter dated 08,08, 1989 aforesaid.

I have also not received any prior show-cau»e notice from the 

competent authority before starting making recoveries from my 

pension,

y  An early reply will be highly appreciated.

r> , „vn / Yours faithfully.

\} \ -
( 3 . k ,^4jigam ) s . f . i . ,  lko .I

(Retired)

563/25 Chitragupta Nagar, Alambagh,'; 
L U C K N O U .

Copy to tne Divl. Rly. (Manager, N. Railway, Lucknoj 
fo:- information & necessary action please.

i . . . .

V. D. SHUKLA
i:.P 

. v)l,.\TE, 

84/3S;1, Kntra .viaqi;ouIganj, 

L U C K N O W .
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K -

To
/

1 1  r

Rii^irnjsR.

:?onior 'divisional AccDunt Officer,

-ir,

irortl iRai lway ,  

LiiclcfiDv;,

Re:- Rpcovpry of r.-;, 500/~ fron the anoant 

drawn on ;?3-01-"t990 for the raonth of 

o^id in January‘1990 a;-;iinst PPG llo. JPP0/3/0787251

of Pension 

December ’ 89

Kindly refer to my application dated 27/6/90 :(Copy enclosed) 

reoly to \vnidi i ;̂ still av/aited from your end. Recovery from 

rny pFn;.io;i is a '.lard iiit’ upon my finaiicial position.

I feel i-dolily obliged your honour will take necessary

steps in tnis re-spect at an early date.

Dat'-': 19/7/90 

D. - ♦ "dnrre

Yours faltlifully,

3 FT /IK 0 ( Reoir ed)

563 /S5 Ghittragupt a IJagar, 

Alajnbagh , Lu ckn ow.

/ 1
i Copy to the divisional Hailwa--̂  Manager,

I'. Railway Lu eta ow for- information & 

necessary action please.

' ' rLM



v\

REMINDER I I

To,

The Senior Divisional Accounts Officer, 

Northern Railway,

LUCKNOW

Sir,

K i

Re; Recovery of Rs.500/-  from the amount of Pension drawn on 28 .1 .9 0

for the month of December 1989 paid in January 1990 against 

ppn NH; ppo/b/07872514 Sr.DAO, N.Railway, Lucknow_______________ _̂__ _

Kindly refer to my application dt . 2 7 .6 .9 0  and 19 .7 .90 (copy  enclosed) 

reply to which is still awaited from your end. Recovery from my 

pension is a 'HARD HIT' upon my financial position of ray family.

I shall feel highly obliged your honour will takei^ necessary steps 

in this respect at an early date.

Thanking you,

V

Yours faithfully ,

' ^ V w

6  - /c ii'/o 
D t . 9  .-§^1390,.

D . A . :  Three

(S. K. NIGAM)

SF^/LKO (Retired)

563/85 Chitra Gupta Nagar, 

Alarabagh, Lucknow-5

4 -

Copy to: Divisional Railway Manager, 5 , , .

Northern Railway,Lucknow , 0 For^inormation ‘&■'necessary-'

<3j iSj

Ir
r

I/'. D. SHUKLM
M. '• V , l>.P A., 

' \̂T̂ ( : \TC, 

84/J.'>.̂ , > -la i';

L U c K. IN O  W .


